

No. 98-8384

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
JUN 28 1999
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY WILLIAMS
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN B. TAYLOR, Warden,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRIAN A. POWERS *
ELLEN O. BOARDMAN
DINAH S. LEVENTHAL
O'DONOGHUE & O'DONOGHUE
4748 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 362-0041
Counsel for Petitioner

* Counsel of Record

June 28, 1999

Library of Congress
Law Library

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTE INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. The Trial, Sentence and Direct Appeal | 2 |
| B. The State Circuit Court Proceedings | 3 |
| C. The Virginia Supreme Court | 7 |
| D. The Federal District Court | 8 |
| E. The Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. COUNSEL'S FAILURE COMPETENTLY TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT MITIGATION EVIDENCE PREJUDICED WILLIAMS, DENYING HIM EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE.. | 11 |
| A. The Well-Settled Test of <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> Defines The Right to Effective Assistance | 11 |
| B. Application of the <i>Strickland</i> Test Requires Invalidation of Williams' Death Sentence.... | 13 |
| II. THE VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT AND THE FOURTH CIRCUIT EVISCERATED <i>STRICKLAND'S</i> PREJUDICE TEST IN DENYING RELIEF | 17 |
| A. The Virginia Court, with the Fourth Circuit's Approval, Erred in Applying <i>Fretwell</i> to Diminish Williams' Rights under <i>Strickland</i> | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| B. The Fourth Circuit Wrongly Faulted the District Court's Reference to the Effects of Counsel's Deficiency upon Any One Juror in Assessing Prejudice under <i>Strickland</i> | 22 |
| III. SECTION 2254(d) AFFORDS WILLIAMS RELIEF BECAUSE THE VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT DECISION WAS CONTRARY TO AND AN UNREASONABLE APPLICATION OF THE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW OF <i>STRICKLAND</i> .. | 24 |
| A. AEDPA's Test and Context Reveal that Congress Intended § 2254(d) to Perfect the Court's Approach to Habeas Reform in <i>Teague v. Lane</i> | 25 |
| 1. AEDPA's Habeas Amendments | 25 |
| 2. The Underlying Substantive Law | 28 |
| 3. Section 2254(d)'s Rationalization of Habeas Law | 31 |
| B. Properly Read, § 2254(d) Allows Plenary Review of State Decisions That Fail to Follow a Rule of Decision Previously Laid Down by this Court for the Very Issue the State Court Decided | 33 |
| C. The Fourth Circuit Misread § 2254(d)..... | 40 |
| D. Under § 2254(d), the Virginia Supreme Court Decision in Terry Williams' Case Was Contrary to, and an Unreasonable Application of, Clearly Established Supreme Court Law | 48 |
| CONCLUSION | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>ATACS Corp. v. Trans World Commun.</i> , 155 F.3d 659 (3d Cir. 1998) | 35 |
| <i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1858) .. | 47 |
| <i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980) | 23 |
| <i>Alldread v. City of Grenada</i> , 988 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1993) | 34 |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) | 31 |
| <i>Ayala v. Speckard</i> , 89 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 39 |
| <i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) | 26 |
| <i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1604 (1998).. | 30 |
| <i>In re Brown</i> , 743 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1984) | 34 |
| <i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953) | 28 |
| <i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 118 S. Ct. 757 (1998) | 30 |
| <i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990) | 35 |
| <i>Canales v. Roe</i> , 151 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 39 |
| <i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994) | 29, 38, 42 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) | 46 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) | 28 |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) | 44, 47 |
| <i>Dawson v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 180 (7th Cir. 1996) | 36 |
| <i>Drinkard v. Johnson</i> , 97 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1996) .. | 40, 44 |
| <i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) | 14 |
| <i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) | 28 |
| <i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)..... | 36 |
| <i>Fairchild v. Lehman</i> , 814 F.2d 1555 (Fed. Cir. 1987) | 34 |
| <i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Fern v. Gramley</i> , 99 F.3d 255 (7th Cir. 1996)..... | 33 |
| <i>Flint Electric Membership Corp. v. Whitworth</i> , 68 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1995) | 34 |
| <i>Gandee v. Glaser</i> , 785 F. Supp. 684 (S.D. Ohio 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 19 F.3d 1432 (6th Cir. 1994)..... | 34 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) | 11 |
| <i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993) | 37, 38 |
| <i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 514 U.S. 115 (1995) | 36 |
| <i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 697 (1864)..... | 47, 48 |
| <i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996) | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Green v. French</i> , 143 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 1998).... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995) | 45 |
| <i>Haines v. Liggett Group</i> , 975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992) | 34 |
| <i>Henry v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 393 (1920)..... | 26, 39 |
| <i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) | 42, 45 |
| <i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1969 (1998)..... | 25, 42 |
| <i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) | 48 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1215 (1999).... | 39 |
| <i>Kansas City S. Railway v. C.J. Albers Commission Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 573 (1912) | 35 |
| <i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) | 26, 39, 43 |
| <i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)..... | 26, 28, 45 |
| <i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)..... | 13 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) | 30 |
| <i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)..... | 31, 37 |
| <i>Leichman v. Secretary</i> , 939 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1991) | 31 |
| <i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) | 25 |
| <i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).... | 40, 42 |
| <i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Loehrer v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 98 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 1996) | 35 |
| <i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)..... | 32 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803) | 46, 48 |
| <i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) | 46 |
| <i>Matteo v. Superintendent</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999) | 31, 33, 39, 44 |
| <i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994) | 45 |
| <i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).... | 23 |
| <i>Miller v. Champion</i> , 161 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1998) | 39 |
| <i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988) | 23 |
| <i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).. | 38 |
| <i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Neelley v. Nagle</i> , 138 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 1998).... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Nevers v. Killinger</i> , 169 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 1999).. | 41 |
| <i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986) | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935) | 47 |
| <i>O'Brien v. Dubois</i> , 145 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1998).... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997) | 38 |
| <i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995) | 45 |
| <i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) | 46 |
| <i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic, Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984) | 46 |
| <i>Palmer v. Shultz</i> , 815 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).... | 34 |
| <i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)..... | 30, 36, 38, 42 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) | 47, 48 |
| <i>Polyplastics v. Transconex, Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 859 (1st Cir. 1987) | 34 |
| <i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).. | 35 |
| <i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995) | 30 |
| <i>Rogers v. Lee</i> , 922 F.2d 836 (4th Cir. 1991)..... | 31 |
| <i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923) | 45 |
| <i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) | 35 |
| <i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963) | 25 |
| <i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) | 36, 45 |
| <i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) | 30 |
| <i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 14 |
| <i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)..... | 42 |
| <i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1618 (1998) | 25, 50 |
| <i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) | 28 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 119 S. Ct. —, 1999 WL 392982 (1999) | 30 |
| <i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 446 U.S. 539 (1981) | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Sweeney v. Parke</i> , 113 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 1997).... | 32 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995) ..30, 35, 38, 41 | |
| <i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963) | 28 |
| <i>Tuggle v. Netherland</i> , 516 U.S. 10 (1995) | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)..... | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871) | 47, 48 |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... | 42, 43 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 331 U.S. 469 (1947)..... | 25 |
| <i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) | 39 |
| <i>Walter v. United States</i> , 969 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1992) | 36 |
| <i>West Virginia University Hospital, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) | 36, 43 |
| <i>Wilkins v. Bowersox</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1496 (W.D. Mo. 1996) | 31 |
| <i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 360 S.E.2d 361 (Va. 1987) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Williams v. Netherland</i> , No. LP88-81 (Danville Cir. Ct. Aug. 15, 1996) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Williams v. Pruett</i> , CA-97-1527-A (E.D. Va. (Alex. Div.) Apr. 7, 1998) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 163 F.3d 860 (4th Cir. 1998).. <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Williams v. Virginia</i> , 484 U.S. 1020 (1988) | 3 |
| <i>Williams v. Warden</i> , 487 S.E.2d 194 (Va. 1997).. <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).. | 15, 21 |
| <i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Zuern v. Tate</i> , 938 F. Supp. 468 (S.D. Ohio 1996).. | 33 |
| STATUTES AND RULES | |
| <i>Federal</i> | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 636(b) (1) (A) | 34 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1738 | 45 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) | 25 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) (1) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2263 | 25 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2266 | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2283 | 45 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) | 34 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a) | 34 |
| Fed. R. Bank. P. 8013 | 34 |
| <i>State</i> | |
| Va. Code Ann. 19.2-264.4(C) | 16 |
| Va. Code Ann. 19.2-264.4(E) | 22 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| <i>Legislative Materials</i> | |
| 141 Cong. Rec. H1424 (Feb. 8, 1995) | 41 |
| 141 Cong. Rec. S7846 (June 7, 1995) (Sen. Hatch) | 33 |
| 142 Cong. Rec. H3602 (Apr. 18, 1996) (Rep. Hyde) | 33 |
| 142 Cong. Rec. S3446-47 (Apr. 17, 1996) (Sen. Hatch) | 33 |
| H. Conf. Rep. 104-518, 142 Cong. Rec. 3333 (Apr. 15, 1996) | 32 |
| <i>Treatises and Law Review Articles</i> | |
| James S. Liebman & Randy Hertz, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998).... | 31 |
| Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953) | 48 |
| James S. Liebman & William F. Ryan, "Some Effectual Power": <i>The Quantity and Quality of Decisionmaking Required of Article III Courts</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 696 (1998) | 47 |
| Lawrence Gene Sager, <i>Constitutional Limitations on Congress' Authority to Regulate the Jurisdic- tion of the Federal Courts</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 17 (1981) | 48 |
| <i>Other Materials</i> | |
| Black's Law Dictionary 407, 842 (6th ed. 1990)..... | 34 |
| 4 Oxford English Dictionary 332 (2d ed. 1989)..... | 34 |
| Random House Webster's College Dictionary 344 (1999) | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary 352 (10th ed. 1993) | 34 |
| Webster's New University Unabridged Dictionary 397 (1979) | 34 |
| Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary 285 (1983) | 34 |
| Webster's Third New Internat'l Dictionary, Unabridged 495 (1986) | 34 |
| Amicus Curiae Brief for Sen. Orrin G. Hatch, et al., in <i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 1996 WL 277110 (May 17, 1996) | 33 |
